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IEM Committee

From: Colin R Rodrigues <Colin.R.Rodrigues@courts.hawaii.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 8:54 AM

To: IEM Committee

Cc: david.goode@co.maui.hi.us

Subject: Fw: Hui Roads (IEM-72)

Attachments: 2016-11-22 Cochran ltr.pdf; Civil 3828 Findings of FactDoc 56.pdf; Civil 3828 Judgment

QuietingDoc 57.pdf; 1995-01-20 AG letter to Jud staff attorney.pdf; Trustees Deed_
08-24-1993.pdf

Please see below. Thanks

Colin R. Rodrigues

Deputy Chief Court Administrator
Second Circuit Court

2145 Main Street, Suite 106
Wailuku, HI 96793-1679

Phone: (808)244-2855, fax (808) 244-2932
---— Forwarded by Colin-R Rodrigues/Users/Judiciary on 11/22/2016 08:52 AM -—--

From: Colin R Rodrigues/Users/Judiciary

To: Shelly K. Espeleta <Shelly.Espeleta@mauicounty.us>
Cc: david.goode@co.maui.hi.us

Date: 11/22/2016 08:39 AM

Subject: Hui Roads (IEM-72)

Shelly,

Could you please route the attached letter and attachments regarding the Hui Roads to Ms. Cochran. Thanks

Colin R. Rodrigues

Deputy Chief Court Administrator

Second Circuit Court

2145 Main Street, Suite 106

Wailuku, HI 96793-1679

Phone: (808)244-2855, fax (808) 244-2932




Second Circuit Court - THE JUDICIARY - STATE OF HAWAI'l

HOAPILI HALE - 2145 MAIN STREET, SUITE 106, WAILUKU, MAU’l, HAWAI'l 96793-1679
Telephone (808)244-2855 Fax (B08)244-2932

Sandy S. Kozaki Marsha T. Yamada
CHIEF COURT ADMINISTRATOR DEPUTY CHIEF COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Colin R. Rodrigues
DEPUTY CHIEF COURT ADMINISTRATOR

November 22, 2016

Ms. Elle Cochran

Chair, Infrastructure and Environmentat
Management Committee

County Council, County of Maui

200 South High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Dear Ms. Cochran:

SUBJECT: Hui Roads on Mailepai Subdivision (West Maui) (IEM-72)

As the result of recent communications with Julie H. China, Deputy Attorney General
Land/Transportation Division, who has been assisting us in this matter, we would like to
note the following:

1. Hui Road F: The attached documents located and reviewed were,

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in Maui Land and Pineapple Company
v. Monden, Civil No. 3828, dated August 29, 1979; Judgment Quieting,
Establishing and Confirming Title to Real Property in Maui Land and Pineapple
Company v. Monden, Civil No. 3828, dated September 4, 1979; Letter from
Deputy Attorney General Dawn Chang to the Judiciary dated January 20, 1895.
These documents apply only to Hui Road F, or rather, a portion thereof. The
1979 action involved in Monden was “a portion of Hui Road “F" to Maui Land and
Pine was awarded by adverse possession.

Trustee's Deed, Document No. 93-137743, dated August 24, 1993: In 1993, the
Court deeded what appears to be another portion of Hui Road F to BIGI U.S.A,,
Inc.

Based on the above-referenced documents, the most that can be said is that the
Court is no longer trustee to a portion of Hui Road F.

Also, as has been noted previously, we have been trying to get a cost estimate for a title
report on Hui Roads B,C,D,E,F,H and | from Title Guaranty Escrow Service Inc., since
July 2016. All of our follow up contacts have been unsuccessful and Title Guaranty has



indicated that they are having a difficult time preparing such a report. Most recently, by
way of an emait communication on November 17, 2016, Title Guaranty stated that they
are having a difficulty locating the land by the metes and bounds that were provided.
Their Historic Research Department has suggested that rather than using the metes
and bounds, that it may be better to define the lands/roads on a tax map. The probiem
with this is that we are not sure if doing a title report from the TMK maps is going to
work if they don't match up with the original created roads. The Court only has
trusteeship over the roads as described in the 1931 partition. We have no expertise in
this area of trying to match the metes and bounds with the tax maps. Based on all this
difficulty, we are considering informing Title Guaranty to stop work on the title report
estimate. It has been four months and we are still not at the point of even getting a cost
estimate on the title report.

What we would like to suggest it that the County take a quit claim deed to Hui Roads A,
B, C, D, E, H, |, and whatever portions of F the Court still holds as trustee. Our Deputy
Attorney General has offered to draft the quit claim deeds.

Once again, we would like to thank you for all your efforts in this matter. We have
provided much effort in trying to bring this to resolution as it is felt that the community is
best served if these roads would fail under the jurisdiction of the County or some public
body that would be able to provide for their maintenance. Should you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me at 244-2855.

Sincerely,

O & Gt

Calin R. Rodrigues
Deputy Chief Court Administrator
Second Circuit Court
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAIIL

MAUI LAND AND PINEAPPLE COMPANY,
INC., a Hawaii corporation,

CIVIL NO. 3 :8

FINDINGS OF FACT AND
Plaintiff, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
vs.

ROBERT M. MONDEN, in his capacity
as the Clerk of The Second Circuit
Court of The State of Hawaii, et al.,

Defendants.

Ny Vet e e Nmp® gl ‘u Sug S Vgt et et Sem” Sag

FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The above-entitled action came on for trial July 27,
1979. The Court finds as follows with respect io the
material disputed issues of fact properly raised by the

parties.

FINDINGS OF FAC .

1. Plaintiff Maui Land and Pineapple Company, Inc
brought this action to establish and juiet title to the

following described parxcel of land (the "Subject Property"):

That certain parcel of land (a porticn of
the land described by R. P. 1€63, L. C. 2 .
5524 to L. Konia, and a porticn of Hui Ro.'d
"F" established by the Final Decree of Pa:tcition
entered by the Second Circuit Court of th
State of Hawaii in Equity No. 235, popularly




known as the "Mailepai Hui Partition"), situated
approximately 1,900 feet east of Honoapiilani
Highway at Honokeana, Lahai a, Maui, Hawaii,
more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point at the northwest
corner of this piece of land, the coordinates
of said point of beginning referred to Govern-
ment Survey Triangulation Station "MALO" being
12,428.28 feet South and 8,439.67 feet West
and running by azimuths measured clockwise from
True South:

1. 294° 30° 433.78 feet along Allotment
51-B of "Mailepai Hui
La-' .dS " H

2. 24° 30' 30.00 feet along the remainder

of R. P. 1663, L. C. Aw.
5524 to L. Konia;

3. 114°* 30' 433.78 feat along samn;

4. 204° 30° 30.00 fe.t along the remainder
of Hui Road "F” to the
point of beginning and
ccntaining an Area of
0 299 Acre.

2. The subject property is a part ¢f the land
set aside as "Hui Road P" by the "inal Decree of Partition
entered by the Second Circuit Court of the State of Hawa 1
in Equity No. 235 (the "Mailepail Hii Partition®"). The
subject property is located at the mauka (east) end of Hui
Road F.

3. Hui Road P was one of several hui roads
created by the Mailepai Hui Partitica Final Decree. The

Majlepai Hui Partition Final Decree nade the following

provision for all of such hui roads:

"That the roads through the said landas,
as laid out and shown upon ths said map, as
hereinafter more particularly described, be
and the same are hereby set aside for the
use of everyone having any interest in the
said lands and that the title thereto shall
for the time being be and it is hereby
transferred to the person for the time
being holding the office of Clerk of thi:
Court as Trustee, his successors and ass. yns,




with full power and authority in said Trustee
to convey said roadways to a public body
corporate charged by law wit . the general
control of roadways but with sut any duty
whatsoever to construct, build, maintain,

or repair such roadways or any of them,

* * *."

4. The Clerk of this Court still holds title
to Hui Road F (and several of the other hui roads create
by the Mailepai Hui Partition Decree), as "trustee", undcr
the Mailepai Hui Partition Final De:ree. The Clerk of
this Court has not conveyed title to Hui Road F to the
County of Maui or to any other public body.

5. The Clerk of this Court has attempted to
convey title to Hui Road F (and the several other hui roads
created by the Mailepai Hui Partition which the Clerk still
holds title to as "trustee") to th: County of Maui. The
County of Maui has refused to accept title to t:ese hui rcads
from the Clerk of this Court until these hui roads have
been improved to certain standards required by the County
of Maui for the dedication of a priv. te road as a public
highway.

6. ' The Mailepai Hui Partition Final Decree
effected a partition in kind of several tracts of land. [hLe
Commigsioners' Map for Partition of tailepai Hui (Plainti Iif's
Exhibit 1) shows the allotments made under the Mailepai ' 1i
Partition Final Decree. Several allotments of small parc :ls
of land were located along Hui Road F.

7. Plaintiff is the succtessor in interest of
Baldwin Packers, Limited ("Baldwin Packers"), a former
Hawaii corporation.

8. Baldwin Packers was awarded Allotient 3

under the Mailepai Hui Partition Final Decree. ..llotment




3 was a large parcel of land that i:cluded the land mauka
of Hui Road F and the land on the Lahaina (south) side of
the top part of Hui Road F.

9. Frank A, Alameda was awarded Allotment 51b
under the Mailepai Hui Partition Final Decree. Allotmen
51b is located on the Napili (north) side of the top par:
of Hui Road F.

10. Baldwin Packers purchased Allotment 51b from
Frank A. Alameda on November 2, 1936, by a deed recorded
with the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii at
Liber 1348, Page 388 (Plaintiff's Eshibit 4).

11. Hui Road F was created to give the owners of
allotments located along Hui Road ' access to the then
existing public highway (now known as the old Honoapiilani
Highway). Hui Road F was also creasted to give Baldwin
Packers access from Allotment 3 to the then existing publ ¢
highway (now known as the old Honoap. ilani Highway). Since
Baldwin Packers was awarded all of the land mauka of the
mauka boundary of Allotment 5lb, there was no ni:ed to extund
Hui Road F beyond the mauka boundary of Allotment 351b.

12. After Baldwin Packers acquired Allotment : lb
from Frank A. Alameda, Baldwin Packe 's owned the land th :
enclosed, on three sides, that part of Hui Road F which
constitutes the subject property. Thereafter, ‘liere was
no need for anyone, except Baldwin P.ckers, to ¢o beyond
the makai boundary of the subject property.

13. Baldwin Packers was ei.gaged in tl » business
of growing and packing pineapples. Plaintiff is engaged
in the busines of growing and packing pineapples Plaintiff

has continued the pineapple business of Baldwin Packers.



14. Baldwin Packers and ?laintiff have continuously
used the subject property, together with Allotment 5lb ar !
parts of Allotment 3, as a single field for the cultivati.n
of pineapple since a time beginning in the years between
1936 and 1940.

15. The State of Hawaii has plans for the
construction of a new public highwey (known as the "New
Honoapiilani Highway" and the "Honoapiilani By-Pass Highway")
which will be generally located on the mauka section of _.he
tracts of land partitioned in the Mailepai Hui Partitiorn.

The new Honoapiilani Highway will le located manka of the
mauka end of the subject property (the mauka end of Hui Roaa F).

16. Approximately four years ago, Plaintiff
stopped planting on all of its pineapple fields (includimn
the subject property) located makai of the proposed location
for the New Honoapiilani Highway. Plaintiff harvested i
last pineapple crop from the subject property approximate.y
a year ago. Plaintiff has not cultivated the subject property
since that time.

17. There is in evidence the existing General Plan
For The Lahaina District County of Mwui, dated December . 968
(the "Existing Lahaina General Plan” , which has been ad::>ted
by the County of Maui. The Existing Lahaina General Pla-:
shows a proposed use for Hui Road F {and land mavka of Hii
Road F), including the subject prope:ty, as a public higbway
that would connect the New Honoapiilani Highway and the old
Hnoapiilani Highway.

18. The jurisdiction of this Court ir this action
to quiet and establish title to real property ic limited
to issues that relate to the title to the subject property.

This Court does not have jurisdiction in this action to



change the Existing Lahaina General Plan as the same
relates to the subject property. Nor does this Court havec
jurisdiction in this action to preclude any future
change in the Existing Lahaina General Plan as the same
relates to the subject property.

19. However, Plaintiff has alleged and this
Court has accepted and considered the claim that should
there ever be an attempt in the future to implewment the
Existing Lahaina General Plan to the extent of .onnecting
the existing Hui Road F to the New Honoapiilani Highway,
it would be more practical and conrenient for Plaintiff tc
provide such access to the New Honoapiilani Higlway if it
were not restricted by the present configuration of the

existing Hui Road F as it now adjoirs Plaintiff's land.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, :he Court
concludes as follows:

1. The Mailepai Hui Parti .ion Final Decree dic
not constitute Hui Road F as a publ:.: highway.

2. The Clerk of this Court holds title to the
subject property as a trustee; but h: has no ac:ive duties
to perform as such trustee with respict to the subject
property. The Clerk of this Court thus holds title to the
subject property as trustee under a (.ry or pass: 'e trust.

3. The subject property was included :s a part
of Hui Road F for the benefit of the owners of A.lotment 3
and Allotment 51b, the adjoining pa:icels of land. Plaintiff,
as the owner of those adjoining parcels of land, is the
sole beneficiary of the passive trust for the suoject

property.



4. The Clerk of the Court's passive trust for
the subject property has been executed by the Statute of
Uses. Plaintiff is the sole beneficiary of the passive
trust of the subject property executed by the Statute otf
Uses.

5., Plaintiff has established title to the subject
property by operation of the Statute of Uses.

6. Plaintiff (and its predecessor in interest
had for more than twenty years pricc to the filing of the
Complaint been in the actual, open, notorious, continuous
and exclusive possession of the suhject property against
the world.

7. Plaintiff has established title tu the subject
property by adverse possession.

8. The entry of judgment .n this action for
Plaintiff, which establishes its titl: to the subject progerty
does not imply that this Court is changing the lxisting
Lahaina General Plan as the same relates to the subject
property. Nor should the entry in this action of such
judgment for Plaintiff, or this conc'asion of law, imply
that this Court has thereby preclude? any future change i-
the Existing Lahaina General Plan as the same relates to
the subject property. However, this Court intenis that
should there ever be an attempt to modify or implement the
Existing Lahaina General Plan in the future with reference
to the connecting of Hui Road F to th: New Honoa ' .ilani High-
way, the contents of Paragraph 19 of the Finding< of Fact

herein be given due consideration.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui awaldi, Zgust 28, 1979.

Judge of the ove-Entitled Court



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August . 1979,

a copy hereof was served upon the following:

WILLIAM F. CROCKETT, ESQ.
Attorney at Law

38 S. Market Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

LAWRENCE N.C. ING, ESQ.
Attorney at Law
2180 Main Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

NELSON CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.

Attorney at Law

203 Lahaina Shopping Center
Office Building

Lahaina, Hawaii 96761

JAMES C. DUCCA, ESQ.
Attorney at Law

300 James Campbell Bldg.
828 Fort Street Mall
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

CORINNE K. A. WATANABE
Deputy Attorney General
State of Hawaii

Hawaii State Capitol

415 South Beretania Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

ROBERT G. HOGAN, ESQ.

Attorney at Law

Suite 320, Dillingham Transpo “tation Bldg.
735 Bishop Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

»

J,(__,f(wg Y Nealicta

Clerk ¢
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WILLIAM F. CROCKETT 802 -

Attorney at Law — Mt
38 S. Market Street N
wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 = = -
Tel. No. 244-3796 NG}

~<|s =
Attorney for Plaintiff. ~~ -

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TH SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

MAUI LAND AND PINEAPPLE COMPANY,
INC., a Hawail corporation, CIVIL NO. 3 28
Plaintiff, JUDGMENT QUiETING,
ESTABLISHINC AND
CONFIRMING TITLE

T¢ REAL PROFERTY

V8.

ROBERT M. MONDEN, in his capacity
as the Clerk Of The Second Circuit
court Of The State Of Hawaii, et al.,

Defendants.
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JUDGMENT QUIETING, ESTABLISHING AND
CONFIRMING TITLE TO REAT. PROPERTY

Pursuant to the Findings Of Fact And Conclusions

Of Law filed in this action on AUG- 31979 ’
it is;

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that plaintiff
Maui Land And Pineapple Company, Inc. is the owner in fee

simple and entitled to the possetrion of all that certain



real property which is more particularly described as

follows:

That certain parcel of land (a portion of
the land described by R. P. 1663, L. C. Aw.
5524 to L. Konia, and a portion of Hui Road
"p" @stablished by the Final Decree Of Partition
entered by the Second Circvit Court of the
State of Hawaii in Equity M>. 235, popularly
known as the "Mailepai Hui Partition"), situated
approximately 1,900 feet east of Honoapiilani
Highway at Honokeana, Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii,
more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point at the northwest
corner of this piece of lard, the coordinates
of said point of beginning referred to Govern-
ment Survey Triangulation Station "MALO" being
12,428.28 feet South and 8,439.67 feet West
and running by azimuths measured clockwise from
True South:

1. 294° 30° 433.78 feet along Allc ment
51-B of "Mailep:i Hui
Lands";

2. 24° 30' 30.00 feet along the remainder

of F P. 1663, L. C. Aw.
554 to L. Konia;

3. 11l4° 30' 433.78 feet along same:
4., 204° 30° 30.00 feet along the remainder

of Hvi Road "F" to the
point of beginning and

containing an Area of

0.29Y Acre.
and all adverse claims of all pe) sons other than plai tiff,
Maui Land And Pineapple Company, Inc., to the said re:i.
property or any part thereof are lhereby adju.lged to be

invalid and groundless.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawgii, SEP 4 1973 .

| CO destor

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LAND/TRANSPOARTATION DIVISION

ROOM 300, RESUANACA BULIWNG
o3 SOUTH KNG STREET
HONSLULU, HAWI 96313

January 20, 1995

Ernest A. Ita

Staff Attorney

office of the Administrative Direatar
The Judiciary

State of Hawali

417 South Ring Street, Room 209
Ali’ielani Bale

Honolulu, Hawalil 96813~1911

Dear Mr. Ito:
Re: Authority ta Grant Easement to Hui Road F

This is In response to your October 19, 1994 memorandum to
Russell Suzuki, Deputy Attorney General, regarding the
above-raferenced matter. Your request was subsequently
raforyed to the Land/Transportation Division for reviaw.

We understand the spacific inquiry le whether the Circuit
Court Administrator has authority to grant an easement to Hgj
Road F. Part IV of the Final Decree in Partitien in Equity Ne.
235, dated November 21, 1831, provides the following:

That the roads through the said lands, as laid out
and shown upon the said map, as herainafter more
particularly described, ke and the same are haraby set
aside for the use of averyone having any interest in the
8aid lands and that the title thereto shall for the time
being bs and it is hereby transfaerrad to the person for
the time baing holding the office of Clerk of this Court
as Trustee, his successors and assigns, with £gll power
and auythority in said Trustee to convey said roadwvays to a
publie body corporate charged by law with the general
control of roadways but without any duty whatscever to
construct, build, maintain, or repair such roadways or any
of them, said roads being, ta wit[.]

MAY-14-2087 @2:16PM  SAx: geaz27avisa ID:KAPARLUA LAND CO LTD FRGZ: 201 R=10@%
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Ernest Ite, Esq.
January 20, 1995
Page 2

Way-14-07  D2:08pm  From-DEPT OF EG.QHSEL 808 2707052 . T-417 7 002/032  F-432

In brief, we opine that pursuant to the Findings of Fact

and Conclusien of Law and Judgment in
» Civil Wa. 3328,

dated August 29, 1979, a quiet title action, Hul Road F ig
owned by Maui Land and Pinocapple Company ("™Maui Land and

Pine"}, not the Circuit court Administrator. We have anclasad
a copy af the order for your raeferenca. Maui Land and Pine ig
the successor in interest of Baldwin Packers, Limited, former
cwner of the lands surrounding Kui Road F. The court’s ordey
specifically provides that Hui Read F is not a public highway,
and is owned in fee simple by Maui Land and Pineapple, Company

ags the succaessor in interest,

The ccurt coneluded that the clark of the Court holds
title as truatee under a dry or passive trust, the sole

benaficiary of the passive trust is Mani Land and Pina, and the

Clark of the Court’s passive trust has been executed by the

Statute of Uszas. Tharafora, titla to thae Subject readways was
trangferred to Maui Land and Pine from the Clexrk by means of

the Statute of Ugas. Accordingly, the Circuit court

Administrater should direct alj inquiries regarding Hui Road F

o Maui Land and Pine for their appropriate action.

Sheuld you have any questions, I may ba contacted at
587-3988.

Very truly vours,

dne

¢: \/ﬁussall Suzuki, Deput Attorney General
Melvin Arakawa, Cireuit court Administrater

13921

ID:KAFALLUA LAND CO LTD PAGE: 982
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2145 Wells Street, Suite 201
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793
TRUSTEE'S DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made this 3074 day of
July , 1993, by ROBERT M. MONDEN, Trustee, duly

¥

appointed as hereinafter set forth, whose mailing address is
c/o Second Circuit Court, 2145 Main Street, Wailuku, Maui,
Hawaii 96793, hereinafter called the "GRANTOR”, and BIGI
U.S.A., INC., a Hawaii corporation, whose place of business and

mailing address is 670 Auahi Street, Suite A4, Honolulu, Hawaii

96813, hereinafter called the "GRANTEE”,



HITINESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the Second
Circuit, State of Hawaii, was duly appointed as the Trustee of
the property described in Exhibit ”A”, attached hereto and by
reference made a part hereof, pursuant to that certain Final
Decree in Partition (hereinafter ”“Final Decree”) entered and

filed on November 21, 1931, in said Circuit Court, in Equity

No. 235, Baldwin Packers, Limited v, Kapahu Afong (w), Mrs.
Mary Ahalani, et. al., (the "Mailepai Hui Partition”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Final Decree, Grantor as
the present Clerk of said Court is the Trustee of said property
described herein and in the Mailepai Hui Partition; and

WHEREAS, Grantee filed in said Court in S. P. No.
93-0070(3), In the Matter of Bigi U.S.A., Inc., as Owner of
p 1s Adj 1 Road R t Lot Abutti Hui Road
"Fr, an Ex Parte Petition for Authorization to the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of the Second Circuit Concerning a Roadway
Remnant Lot Abutting Hui Road "F”, and the transfer to Grantee
of the property described herein was approved by said Court by
that certain Ex Parte Order Authorizing Transfer of Interest in
a Roadway Remnant Lot Held in Trusteeship by the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of the Second Circuit filed on July 27, 1993,
whereby the Court authorized and directed the Grantor to
transfer to Grantee said property;

NOW, THEREFORE, Grantor, as Trustee, as aforesaid,

for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) paid



by the Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and
of the covenants and agreements of the Grantee hereinafter
contained and on the Grantee’s part to be faithfully kept and
performed, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the
Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever, all of the right,
title and interest of the Grantor in and to the property
described in said Exhibit ”A” attached hereto and by reference
made a part hereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all
improvements, rights, easements, privileges and appurtenances
thereon and thereunto belonging or appertaining or held and
enjoyed therewith, unto the Grantee according to the tenancy
and estate as hereinabove set forth, forever.

The covenants and obligations, and the rights and
benefits of the Grantor and the Grantee shall be binding upon
and inure to the benefit of their respective estates, heirs,
devisees, personal representatives, successors, successors in
trust, and assigns, and all covenants and obligations
undertaken by two or more persons shall be deemed to be joint
and several unless otherwise expressly provided herein. The
terms ”"Grantor” and ”“Grantee,” wherever used herein, and any
pronouns used in place thereof, shall mean and include the

singular and the plural, and the use of any gender shall mean

L)

and include all genders.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused these

presents to be duly executed on the day and year first above

written.

,<{q0L7(¢ A~ 4{:' 4;:£Hf~rﬁllﬁ._

ROBERT M. MONDEN, Trustee as

aforesaid
Approved as to Form
CARLSMITH BALL VICHMAN MURRAY
CASE MUKAI & ICHIKXI
By _DOro.t ?”MA“ M-
STATE OF HAWAII )
) SS.
COUNTY OF MAUI )
Oon this 2074 day of TJuly , 1993,

before me appeared ROBERT M. MONDEN, to me personally known,
who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Trustee
pursuant to that certain Final Decree in Partition entered and
filed on November 21, 1931, in said Circuit Court, in that
certain proceeding entitled, Baldwin Packers, Limited v. Kapahu
Afong (w), Mrs. Mary Ahalani, et. al., designated as Equity No.
235 in the files of said Court, and that he acknowledged that
he executed the same as his free act and deed as such Trustee.

A=l

Notary /Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: os/ /?¢
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EXHIBIT "A~

All of that certain parcel of land known as a portion
of Hui Road "F" of ”"Mailepai Hui Lands”, a portion of Royal
Patent 1663, Land Commission Award 5524 to L. Konia, situate at
Honokeana, Kaanapali, Lahaina, Island and County of Maui, State
of Hawaii, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a found 3/4 inch pipe at the
southeasterly corner of this lot and the northeasterly corner
of Lot 50-C of Napili Cottages Subdivision, the coordinates of

said point of beginning being

South 12,455.63 feet
West 8,452.06 feet

referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station “MALO” and
running by azimuth measured clockwise from true South (meridian
of said "MALO”); thence,

1. 114° 30’ 131.37 feet along Lot 50-C of Napili
Cottages Subdivision to a
point; thence,

2. Along the remainder of Hui Road “F” of “Maiiepai Hui Lands”
on a curve to the left with a
radius of 150.00 and a
central angle of 17° 39/,
the chord azimuth and
distance being

155° 10’ 41" 46.03 feet to a point; thence,

3. 294° 30’ 166.27 feet along portion of Lot 7
of Pineapple Subdivision
(Roadwidening Lot) to a pipe;
thence,

4. 24° 30’ 30.00 feet along Lot 10 of
Honokeana Subdivision, File
Plan 2016 to the point of
beginning and containing an
area of 4,410 square feet,
more or less.
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